## **RESOLUTION NO. 1745**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CREVE COEUR, MISSOURI AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH JOE MACHENS FORD LINCOLN FOR THE PURCHASE OF A 2024 FORD F-150 CREW CAB FOUR-WHEEL DRIVE PICK-UP TRUCK FOR AN AMOUNT OF \$44,954.00.

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Creve Coeur recognizes a need to provide quality equipment to city employees; and

**WHEREAS**, the purchase of a new truck will be an addition to the Public Works Engineering fleet and is necessary to allow employees to provide valuable city services; and

**WHEREAS**, the city is taking advantage of the MoDOT Cooperative Purchase Program to acquire this truck which has been competitively bid by MoDOT as required by the City of Creve Coeur Code of Ordinances;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CREVE COEUR, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The agreement between <u>Joe Machens Ford Lincoln</u> and the City for the purchase of a 2024 Ford F-150 Crew Cab, 4 X 4 pickup truck for total of \$44,954.00 is hereby approved. The agreement as executed shall be consistent with the provisions and intent of this Resolution with such changes as may be necessary, desirable, convenient or proper in order to carry out the matters herein authorized. The City Administrator and his designated representatives are hereby authorized and directed to take any and all actions necessary, desirable, convenient or proper in order to carry out the intent of this Resolution, the matters herein authorized, and the rights and duties of the City under the agreement.

ADOPTED THIS 26TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2024

DR. ROBERT HOFFMAN MAYOR

ATTEST:

KELLIE HENKE CITY CLERK